in 20% or more of the Company’s then issued voting (ordinary) shares would be subject to
compliance with applicable laws at the time of the conversion.

6. Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

The pro-forma Statement of Financial Position shown in the table below has been prepared on the
following basis:

(a) The 30 June 2024 Consolidated Balance Sheet has been used as a base position to illustrate

the impact of the Convertible Notes Issue.

(b) The pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian accounting standards.  It has been prepared
in accordance with the Company’s normal accounting policies.

(c) The issue of 2,600,000 Convertible Notes raising a total of $2,600,000, (before costs of the
issue), with each note issued at an issue price of $1.00 and with a face value of $1.00.

(d) Cash and cash equivalents, trade and trade receivables, and other assets and liabilities have
been adjusted for expenditure and other activities since 30 June 2024 to 30 November 2024.

$AUD

30 June 2024

(audited) Adj. 1 (a)

Convertible

Note (b)

Pro-forma

Statement

(unaudited)

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  2,319,927 (821,773) 2,600,000 4,098,154

Trade and other receivables 2,403,790 (2,361,805)  45,000

Other current assets 44,549   41,534

Total current assets 4,768,266 (3,183,578) 2,600,000 4,184,688

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,668 (731)  4,937

Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss 2,009,824   2,009,824

Total non-current assets 2,015,492 (731) - 2,014,761

Total assets 6,783,758 (3,184,309) 2,600,000 6,199,449

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 917,644 (600,525)  317,119

Employee benefits 328,751 (25,257)  303,494

Total current liabilities 1,246,395 (625,782) - 620,613

Noxopharm Limited. ABN 50 608 966 123

Suite 71, 159 Ridgecrop Drive, Castle Hill, NSW 2154, Australia

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefits 42,219 4,927  47,146

Convertible notes -  2,600,000 2,600,000

Total non-current liabilities 42,219 4,927 2,600,000 2,647,146

Total liabilities 1,288,614 (620,855) 2,600,000 3,267,759

Net assets 5,495,144 (2,563,454) - 2,931,690

Equity
Issued capital 74,635,721   74,635,721

Equity Settled Reserves 929,766   929,766

Accumulated losses (70,070,343) (2,563,455)  (72,633,797)

Total equity 5,495,144 (2,563,455) - 2,931,690

Notes:
(a) Adjustment relates to operating loss to end of November 2024

(b) Cash and cash equivalents received for Convertible Note.

(c) Cash and cash equivalents received for Convertible Note excludes approximately $10,000 in

relation to offer costs.

7. Rights and liabilities attaching to the Convertible Notes

Attached at Appendix A is the Convertible Note Subscription Agreement, which includes the key
terms of the Convertible Notes.

8. Rights and liabilities attaching to the Options issued

(a) Each Option entitles the holder (Holder) to subscribe for a Share upon exercise.